Exchange Act, provided that such amount is greater than the amount of adjusted net 

capital required thereunder. 

(iv) Unregistered Investment Pools.  An Unregistered Investment Pool 

applicant that identifies itself as (y) a hedge fund must have at least one hundred fifty 

million dollars ($150,000,000) in net assets, as defined as total assets less total 

liabilities.  Any unregistered investment pool applicant that is not a hedge fund must 

also have at least one hundred and fifty million dollars ($150,000,000) in net assets, as 

measured by total assets less total liabilities.  An unregistered investment pool applicant 

must be represented by an investment adviser registered under the Investment Advisers 

Act. 

(v) Other Categories.  For any applicant for Member status not covered by

[...]

or it fails to meet applicable regulatory standards with 

respect to leverage and capital ratios. 

(v) A Member that is an Unregistered Investment Pool must notify the 

Corporation immediately by telephone, and shall promptly confirm such notice in 

writing, if , the Member’s  Net  Assets fall below one hundred fifty million dollars 

($150,000,000) or decline by more than ten (10) percent.  

(A) Any Member must notify the Corporation immediately by 

telephone, and shall promptly confirm such notice in writing, of:  

(B) any violation on its part of any rules or regulations relating to 

financial responsibility of any regulatory organization to whose authority it is

[...]

Imposition of Fines for Minor Violations of Rules 

(a) General.  In lieu of commencing a disciplinary proceeding as set forth in Rules 

1001 through 1009, the Corporation may, subject to the requirements set forth in this Rule 1011, 

impose a fine, not to exceed two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500), on any Member or User 

for any violation of a Rule or Procedure of the Corporation that the Corporation determines is 

minor in nature.  Any fine imposed pursuant to this Rule and not contested shall not be publicly 

reported, except as may be required by Rule 19d-1 under the Securities Exchange Act or as may